

No. 17-664

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PETRÓLEO BRASILEIRO S.A.—PETROBRAS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LIMITED, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF EUROPEANISSUERS AISBL AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Jason P. Gottlieb  
*Counsel of Record*  
Daniel C. Isaacs  
MORRISON COHEN LLP  
909 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 735-8600  
jgottlieb@morrisoncohen.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 28, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE SUPREME COURT’S RULE IN *MORRISON* IS  
SENSIBLE AND BENEFICIAL TO U.S. AND  
INTERNATIONAL CAPITAL MARKETS ..... 6

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEFERS THE  
*MORRISON* ISSUE UNTIL AFTER CLASS  
CERTIFICATION, WHICH GREATLY HARMS  
FOREIGN ISSUERS AND ADVERSELY AFFECTS  
U.S. SECURITIES MARKETS ..... 8

A. The Second Circuit’s Rule Would  
Exacerbate U.S. Litigation Risks and  
Costs for Foreign Issuers ..... 9

1. The Second Circuit’s Rule Would  
Force Foreign Issuers into Settlement  
Discussions With Less Information,  
Forcing Unduly High Settlements .. 10

2. The Second Circuit’s Rule Would  
Increase the Costs of Litigation for  
Foreign Issuers ..... 11

3. The Second Circuit’s Rule Would  
Raise Insurance and Reserve Costs for  
Foreign Issuers ..... 13

B.	The Second Circuit’s Rule Would Exacerbate Regulatory Costs and Risk Conflicting Legal Regimes and Outcomes . . . . .	14
C.	The Second Circuit’s Rule Harms the U.S. and International Capital Markets . . . .	16
III.	EUROPEAN AND OTHER FOREIGN ISSUERS HAVE A DEEP INTEREST IN RESOLVING THE ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER RULE 23 REQUIRES ADMINISTRATIVE FEASIBILITY . . . . .	19
A.	The Circuits Are Sharply Divided on the Administrative Feasibility Requirement	19
B.	This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For The Court To Consider Ascertainability . . . .	20
C.	European and Other Foreign Securities Issuers Have an Abiding Interest in Uniformity of Application of Federal Securities Laws and Class Action Procedures . . . . .	22
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	20
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013) . . . . .	23
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) . . . . .	2, 21, 22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	10
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957) . . . . .	14
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) . . . . .	10
<i>Briseño v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	20
<i>Conagra Brands, Inc. v. Briseño</i> , No. 16-1221, __ S. Ct. __, 2017 WL 1365592 (Oct. 10, 2017) . . . . .	20
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) . . . . .	10
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co. (“Aramco”)</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	19

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) . . . . .	2
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) . . . . .	23
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	19
<i>Hevesi v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	9
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.</i> , 621 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) . . . . .	14
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	19
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	9
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	20
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Rhone-poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	11

<i>Rikos v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	20
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc., v. European Cmty.</i> , __ U.S. ___, 195 L. Ed. 2d 476, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 3925 (2016) . . . . .	7, 14, 15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) . . . . .	23
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) . . . . .	7
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) . . . . .	23
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) . . . . .	23
<i>Wright v. North Carolina</i> , 415 U.S. 936 (1974) . . . . .	21
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) . . . . .	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) . . . . .	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 Advisory Committee Notes on Rules—2015 Amendment . . . . .	12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) . . . . .	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for Republic of France as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in <i>Morrison</i> , 567 U.S. 247 (2010) (No. 08–1191) . .	15
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association, the Association for Financial Markets in Europe, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, the United States Council for International Business, the Association Franaise des Entreprises Prives, and GC100 in Support of Respondents, <i>Morrison</i> , 567 U.S. 247 (No. 08- 1191) . . . . .	6
Brief of Infineon Technologies AG as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , 567 U.S. 247 (2010) (No. 08-1191) . . . .	18
Brief of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents in <i>Morrison</i> , 567 U.S. 247 (2010) (No. 08–1191) . . . . .	17, 18
Stephen J. Choi & Linda J. Silberman, <i>Transnational Litigation and Global Securities Class-Action Lawsuits</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 465 (2009) . . . . .	15
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Global Class Actions</i> , Nat’l Law J., June 11, 2007 . . . . .	11
Note, Forum Shopping Reconsidered, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1677 (1990) . . . . .	24
7A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005) . . . . .	19
